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TAX ON GASOLINE. Hm 
CHAP. 365 

increase of the tax on gasoline submitted to the people for their acceptance 
shall fail to be accepted by the people. 

Approved April 13, 1929. 

Chapter 365. 
An Act Relating to a Tax on Gasoline. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec.!. P. L., 1923, c. 224, sec. 2; as amended; relating to excise tax on 
gasoline, further amended. Section two of chapter two hundred and 
nventy-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three, as 
amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in the second line 
thereof after the word "of" the word "four" and inserting in place thereof 
the word 'five' and by striking out in the eighth line thereof after the word 
"that" the word "three" and inserting in place thereof the word 'four,' so 
that said section as amended shall read as follows: 

'Sec. 2. Tax of five cents levied and inlposed upon internal combustion 
engine fuels. There is hereby levied and imposed an excise tax of five 
cents per gallon upon said internal combustion engine fuels sold within 
this state and for the uses defined in this act; excepting, however, such 
internal combustion engine fuels in such form and under such circum­
stances as shall preclude the collection of this tax from the distributor by 
reason of the provisions of the laws of the United States, or sold wholly 
for exportation from the state, provided that four cents of the tax so paid 
and no more, upon such internal combustion engine fuels sold for exclusive 
use in. motor boats, tractors used for agricultural purposes not operating 
on public ways or in such vehicles as run only on rails or tracks, or sold 
for use in stationary engines, ·or sold for use in the mechanical or indus­
trial arts, shall be refunded as hereinafter provided. The increased tax 
provided hereby shall be due and payable on all internal combustion engine 
fuel held in the hands of distributors and retailers at the time this act shall 
become effective.' 

Sec. 2, P. L., 1923, c. 224, sec. 8; as amended; relating to appJication 
of taxes collected, further amended. Section eight of chapter two hundred 
and twenty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three; 
as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out that portion of said 
section from the word "namely" in the third line to the word "any" in the 
twelfth line and inserting in place thereof .the following: 'thirty per cent 
thereof for the maintenance of state and state aid highways, interstate, 
intrastate and .international bridges; ten per .cent thereof shall be added 
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to the balance of the fund for the construction of third class highways; 
twenty per cent thereof shall be added to the fund for construction of state 
aid highways, it being the intention of the legislature to make this appro­
priation available for the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and thirty; forty 
per cent thereof shall be used for the construction or reconstruction of 
state highways, provided, however, that from the amount appropriated by 
this act for the construction and reconstruction of state highways, the 
governor and council may re-appropriate an amount not exceeding fifty 
per cent thereof in anyone year and order the same added to any funds 
appropriated for maintenance of state and state-aid highways, interstate, 
intrastate, and international bridges, and also for the construction of state­
aid highways,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows: 

'Sec. 8. How moneys shall be appropriated and used. All moneys 
received through the provisions of this act by the treasurer of state shall 
be appropriated and used in the following manner, namely: thirty per cent 
thereof for the maintenance of state and state aid highways, interstate, 
intrastate and international bridges; ten per cent thereof shall be added 
to the balance of the fund for the construction of third class highways; 
twenty per cent thereof shall be added to the fund for construction of 
state aid highways, it being the intention of the legislature to make this 
appropriation available for the fiscal year of nineteen hundred and thirty; 
forty per cent thereof shall be used for the construction or reconstruction 
of state highways, provided, however, that from the amount appropriated 
by this act for the construction and reconstruction of state highways, the 
governor and council may re-appropriate an amount not exceeding fifty 
per cent thereof in anyone year and order the same added to any funds 
appropriated for maintenance of state and state-aid highways, interstate, 
intrastate, and international bridges, and also for the construction of state­
aid highways. Any unexpended balances from the above apportionments 
shall not lapse but shall be carried forJVard to the same fund for the next 
fiscal year, except that any balance of the appropriation herein made for 
the construction of state aid highways, after allotments in full as applied 
for by the towns have been made yearly, shall be added to the fund for 
construction of third class highways. If the moneys, provided for by this 
section, have not been collected or for any reason are not available for the 
purposes herein specified, the governor and council may issue their war­
rant to the treasurer of state, authorizing him to advance and pay from 
any moneys then in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, such sums 
of money as they may deem necessary to carry on the construction and 
maintenance of highways and bridges, until such time as said moneys 
shall become available for said purposes, at which time all necessary adjust­
ments may be made on the books of the state auditor and state treasurer.' 
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Sec. 3. P. L., 1925, c. 212, sec. II; relating to provision for refund of 
two-thirds of tax collected in certain instances, amended. Section eleven 
of chapter two hundred twelve of the public laws of nineteen hundred 
and twenty-five is hereby amended by striking out in the twelfth line 
thereof the words "three-fourths" and inserting in place thereof the words 
'four-fifths' and by striking out in the twenty-first line thereof the words 
"three-fourths" and inserting in place thereof the words 'four-fifths,' so 
that said section as amended shall read as follows: 

'Sec. I!. Reimbursement of four-fifths when fuel is used for certain 
purposes. Any person, firm or corporation who shall buy and -use any 
internal combustion engine fuel as defined in this act for the purpose of 
operating or propelling motor boats, tractors used for agricultural purposes 
not operating on public ways or in such vehicles as run only on rails or 
tracks, or in stationary engines, or in the mechanical or industrial arts, or 
for any other comIIlercial use except in-motor vehicles operated or intended 
to be operated upon any of the public highways of the state of Maine, and 
who shall have paid any tax on internal combustion engine fuel levied or 
directed to be paid as provided by this act, either directly by the collection 
of such tax by the vendor from such consumer, or indirectly by adding 
the amount of such tax to the price of such fuel and paid by such con­
sumer, shall be reimbursed and repaid to the extent of four-fifths of the 
amount of such tax paid by him upon presenting to the state auditor an 
affidavit accompanied by the original invoices showing such purchases, 
which affida;rit shall be verified by the oath of such affiant, and shall state 
the total amount of such -fuel so purchased and used by such consumer 
other than in motor vehicles operated or intended to be operated upon 
any of the public highways of the state, and the governor and council, 
upon the presentation of such affidavit and such vouchers, approved by 
the state auditor, shall cause to be repaid to such consumer from th~ taxes 
collected on internal combustion engine fuels four-fifths of the said taxes 
so paid by such consumer on fuels purchased and used, other than for 
motor vehicles as aforesaid; provided, that applications for refunds as 
provided herein must be filed with the state auditor within six months 
from the date of purchase of invoice.' 

Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts, parts of acts, inconsistent 
herewith are hereby repealed. 

Sec. 5. Submitted to voters on second Monday in September, 1929. 
This act shall be submitted for approval or rejection to the duly qualified 
voters pf the state of Maine at an election to be held on ·thes.~con~ Monday 
in September in the year A. D. nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. The 
aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several 
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plantations in this state, are hereby empowered and directed to notify the 
inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the 
manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said 
inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives to give their 
votes upon this act and the question shall "be: "Shall the act to provide for 
an increase in the tax on gasoline be accepted?" And the inhabitants of 
said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said qu(O!stion, those 
in favor of the same expressing it by making a cross within the square 
opposite the word "yes" upon their ballots and those opposed to the ques­
tion by making a cross within the square opposite the word "no" upon 
their ballots, and the ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared 
in open ward, tmvn and plantation meetings, and returns made to the office 
of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and 
members of the legislature, and the governor and council shall count the 
same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on 
the question are in favor of the act, the governor shall make known the 
fact by his proclamation, and thereupon this act shall become la"w. The 
secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and 
"plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing, 
accompanied by a copy thereof. 

Approved April 13, 1929. 

Chapter 366. 
An Act" Relating to Bounty on porcupines or HedgehogS: 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, by chapter two hundred and forty-nine" 
of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, a bounty of 
twenty-five cents was provided for each porcupine or hedgehog, so-called, 
killed in any town or unincorporated place in the state, and 

vVhereas, complaints have been made to the treasurer of state that cer­
tain false and fraudulent claims have been presented for such bounty, and 

Whereas, it is believed that if any of such claims are fraudulent, such 
is made possible by reason of the lapse of time provided in said act between 
the time of killing such animals, or return from hunting, and the exhibition 
to the town treasurer of the entire nose and feet of such animal for the 
killing which bounty is claimed, and 

\iVhereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emer­
gency within the tpeaning of the constitution of the state of Maine, and 
therefore require the following legislation as an immediate necessity for 
the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, 

Now; therefore, 
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